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VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) (a) Throo revolvers were found def,clent at AmlDgaon wben the consignment of revolvers despatched from Owallor arrived at the place.

(b) The consignment was despatched from Owal\or on the 7th Much, 1970 aod arrived at Amlngaon on the Sth April. 1970;
" revolvers were found deficient when varlflcation of the consignment was carried out on the 6th April, 1970.

A Court of Enquiry has been appoInted to Invetiaate the matter_Meanwhile, the Guard Commanders and the members of the escort party have "been placed under arrest.

Residential Public Schools under Merit Scbnlarshlp Scheme

9929. SHRIMATI OIRJA KUMARI I
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state I

(a) the namel of residential Public Schools under the Merit Scholarship Bxamlnatlon Scbeme alons with their location ;

(b) whether Ihere Is any such School
In Deihl;

(c) If nol, the reasons therefor and whether there Is any proposal under consideration to open 6uch Schools In
Delbl ; and

(d) wbetber the children selected from Delbl would be admitted only In these Delbl
Scbools 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
;MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT DAR-
SHAN) : (a) A list Is laid on the
·Table of the House. [Placed in Library.
S.e No. LT -3$44/70]. This list includes
relldentlal Public School, and other eood Residential Schooll approved for this pur-POlO by the Government of India.

(b) Yo', Sir.

(I) Air Force Central Scbool,
Delhi Cantl. .

(2) Modern Scbooll, New Deihl.

(3) Motber', Internation Scbool,

Sri Auroblndo Ashram, Deihl
Branch, New Delht.

(c) Does not arise .

. (d) The children selected under thl, Scheme are eligible for admission in any one of the approved schools In tbe country.
In decldlog the placement of scbolar., the wlsbes of the parents are also taken Into account.

Mood of selection for Admllsloa to Residential Public Schools under Merit Scholarship Scheme

9930. SHRIMA TI GlRJA KUMARI t
Will the Minister of EOUCA TlON AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to Un starred ~ tlo

No. 1949 on the 6th March, 1970 regardlna the Merit Scholarship Examination for admission to residential Public Schools-and state I

(a) the details of tbe basis upon which prdlmlnary selection is done by the Deihl
Administration;

(b) whether any question papers arc set for the preliminary selection;

(c) if so, the subjects thereof and Ibe Iyllabus prescribed for each paper; and

(d) the details of question papers and syllabus for the final selection 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN): <a> to (c). To recommend candidates for the Government of India Merit Scbolarshlp., the Delhi Administration holds a Preliminary Test, wblcb consists of two papers-one In English or Hindi, known as tbe Languaae Paper, and, anolller In Arithmetic, Separate papers are set for tbe tbree dlffereDt age groups viz.,
9-10, 10-11 aDd 11-12. Since the examinations are conducted for the three different aae-aroups 10 teSI their Intelligence and basic knowledae, no syllabus as such II followed for framlnll Ihe question papers which are mostly of objectlve type.

00 tbe bash of·the performance of the 1D(llvld\ial c~ lc Ihe Deihl Admialatra-


181 Written Answers VAISAK.HA 25, 18112 (SAKA) Written Answers liZ tlon ~ a spcclflcd lIumber of candidates to tbe Governmcnt of India for taklnl the Final Tcst.

(d) The Final Examination Is held by the Government of India on an ali-India basis with the help of the State Governments.
It consists of threc written papers (Gencral IClnowledp, Arithmetic alld Lan,uap Papen), • Psycholoa\cal Test and an Interview.
Separate paper. ar. set for the three different a .. ,roups. The papers are set, 1I0t with rsference to any particular syllabus as such slnce the Intention Is to test the intelillence 8IId lelleral knowledge of the calldldatcs of the three different age groups.

Eoqulry Into the Damage done by studeots to Schools of Planning and ArChitecture, Delhi

9931. SHRI R. BARUA :
SHRI VALMIKI CHOUD-
HARY:

Will the Minister of EDUCA TION
AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleascd to stBle :

(a) whetlJer It Is a fact that heavy damage was caused to tte School of Plan-
11101 and Architecture In Deihl recently due to student rampage there;

(b) If so, wbcther Government have made any Inquiry Into the happenings and, IC so, the details thereof ; and

(c) what steps have been takcn to check luch Incidents In future?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES
(DR. V. K. R. V. RAO)I (a) to (el. Twcn-
tythrce students of the Sth and 6th years c1alses of Ihe part-lime Nallonal Diploma Course In Architecture were delalned from the allnua I cumlnatlon becau'e of poor derformance In the year's sesdonal work and sbOTlage of aucndance. These Itudents, In prolest aplnst the decision and apioal the advice of the autborit.. of lbe IIchooI lodulpd In vlolenl aaltatlon. broke the window panes and electric tube-Ilabllna of Ibe A rchlteclur. Department aod Ihe f1Uln .. aod rJlltures of Ihc cantccn

In tbe allhl of t ~t lp. Tho da-
maac caused is ~ be about
Rs.8,100.

Tho Board of Governors of Ihe Scbool hal lot up a committee to enquire Into tbe whole mailer.

Occllae In Standard and QaUty or School Tut Boob

9232. SHRI R. BARUA I Will tho
Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH
SER VICES be pleased 10 Ilate :

(a) whelher It Is a fact thaI during the receot paSI thero has been considerable doe-
1I0e In the standard and quality of tellt books prescribed In the Schools:

(b) If 10, Ihe reasons Iherefor; and

(c) what steps are co t pl t~ by Government 10 ensure thaI lellt books of proper standard and better quality arc prel-
crlbed aod made available 10 Ihe Schools 7

THB MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V.K.R.V.
RAO)I (a) to (c). In the country as • whol. there ~ a genel al trend lowards Improvmeot of texl-books both in content and act-up.
To ensure a proaresslve Improvment In Ihe quality of tClll-books a National Jloard or School Text-books was set up by Government In 1969. It hal recommended that a Departmcnt of Text books be set up In the Nallonal Council of Educational Research and Traloln, which should lay down norms for preparation and evaluation of lellt books aDd 10 evolve measures to .Improve the quality or tellt books. Norms have bee,. publlihed by NCERT since then for most of the subjecl ••
About 50 books have also been evalualed by NCERT. Many State Governments are uti-IIsln, the N. C. E. R. T. for revlewln, lhelr lellt books. The N. C. E. R. T. proposes to conduct tralnln, C:OUrICI for text book wrilers, tellt book lIIuslratorl aod olben Involved In produclnll tellt books for scbool., It also proposes 10 lake up a cralh pro-IraDlme of revlewlnl all lell t books used In Statel 10 the lubjects of socIal Iludies and laoaualel rrom the point of view or nallooal Inlo,ralloD. Tbe N. C. E. R. T. baa IlIelf broupt out model tellt boob In sevcral sub-J«t.-Many ICbaoJ are .doptln, or ad.ptlna thue boob for their \Iff,

